
MINUTES OF A CALLED MEETING OF TEE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT OQTNTY WATER CONTROl AND IM^ROvEflENT DKTRTCT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IV T"E DISTRICT 0fFl£E IN FORT FORTH, TEXAS, OV THE 
7TE DAY OF AUGUST, 19^4, AT l± P. M. 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence, or absence, of d i r e c t o r s as f o l l o w s : 

PRESENT ABSENT 

F. E. Bewley W. R. Bennett 
C. A. Hickman 1 . JC. S t r i p l i n g , 

•Toe B. Hogsett 

T n the absence of ̂ r e s i d e n t Bennett, D i r e c t o r Bewley acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as 

Vice - P r e s i d e n t ; i n the absence of Secretary S t r i p l i n g , D i r e c t o r Hickman acted 

as Secretary. 
At t h i s time and place the f o l l o w i n g proceedings were had and done, v i z : 

1. 

Minutes of the meeting of J u l y 9, 19^U» were read, approved and ordered 

of re c o r d . 

2. 

Attached to these Minutes as " E x h i b i t A" i s a statement of the f i n a n c i a l 

c o n d i t i o n of the d i s t r i c t as of t h i s day. This statement shows voucher checks 

numbers consecutive and i n c l u s i v e , 375̂ 4- "to 3760, f o r the t o t a l sum *79.06, i s ­

sued and d e l i v e r e d since the l a s t meeting of the Board. I t a l s o shows propos­

ed voucher checks consecutive and i n c l u s i v e s e r i a l numbers ^76l t o 3799» f ° r 

the t o t a l sum ^2 ,^li,^6. There was examination of the data t o support s a i d 

proposed voucher checks and a l l of the same were found to be now due and pay­

a b l e , whereupon D i r e c t o r Hogsett made a motion t h a t the claims upon which 

sai d checks were based do be approved f o r payment and tha t s a i d voucher checks 



do be issued and d e l i v e r e d to the r e s p e c t i v e persons e n t i t l e d t o receive 

the same. Further t h a t , i t be noted i n the record t h a t Messrs. Burch & 

Woodruff had no a c c r u a l f o r s p e c i f i c s e r v i c e s or expenses incu r r e d during 

the month of J u l y , 19^;. This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Nickman. 

Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

3. 

D i r e c t o r s Bewley and Fickman, as j o i n t custodians of the s e c u r i t y de­

p o s i t e d i n pledge by the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank of Fort F o r t h , as D i s ­

t r i c t Depositary, made rep o r t as f o l l o w s ; That i n compliance w i t h the 

Board's order entered on June 11, 193U» "they had requested the C o n t i n e n t a l 

N a t i o n a l Bank to send a r e p r e s e n t a t i v e t o act j o i n t l y w i t h them i n remov­

in g the s e c u r i t i e s now held by the d i s t r i c t from the safe i n which the se­

c u r i t i e s had been kept i n the money v a u l t of the F o r t ^'orth N a t i o n a l Bank 

to Lock Box No. l^h i n s a i d Bank. That i n pursuance of s a i d request, the 

Bank had sent Nr. A. B, Davis to check the removal of these s e c u r i t i e s , i n 

behalf of the Bank, and that a l l of s a i d s e c u r i t i e s are now i n the above 

designated Lock Box i n s a i d F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank. I t was the sense of 

the D i r e c t o r s that t h i s a c t i o n should be approved and confirmed and i t was 

so ordered. 

k. 

Attached to these minutes as " E x h i b i t B-" i s a m u l t i p l e r e c i p r o c a l r e ­

c e i p t numbered 28, dated J u l y 21, 193/j, executed i n b e h a l f of the Continen­

t a l Bank by H. F. W i l k i n s o n , as P r e s i d e n t ; and f o r t h i s d i s t r i c t by E. E. 

Bewley, as Custodian of pledges. Said r e c e i p t s p e c i f i c a l l y describes cer­

t a i n s e c u r i t i e s of the t o t a l par value $66,000.00. Reference i s here made 

P 
J 



to s a i d e x h i b i t as p a r t hereof. I t was explained t h a t t h i s deposit of 

s e c u r i t i e s was made to secure a d d i t i o n a l deposits of taxes c o l l e c t e d f o r 

the d i s t r i c t and th a t i n the opinion of D i r e c t o r Bewley the s e c u r i t y gave 

adequate p r o t e c t i o n to the d i s t r i c t . A f t e r an examination of the sta t e 

of the d i s t r i c t ' s balances, D i r e c t o r Fickman made a motion that s a i d g i v ­

in g and t a k i n g i n t o pledge of s e c u r i t y described i n sa i d e x h i b i t do be 

r a t i f i e d and approved as the act and deed of the d i s t r i c t as of the 21st 

day of J u l y , 193i|.. Further t h a t , one of s a i d r e c e i p t s do be attached to 

these Minutes as " E x h i b i t B," and that the other copy of sa i d r e c e i p t 

do be attached to the bond of the depositary bank as " E x h i b i t 28", as i s 

provided f o r i n sa i d bond. This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Fogsett. 

Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

5. 

In the f i l e s of t h i s d i s t r i c t appears a l e t t e r to the d i s t r i c t by 

John B. Fawley, dated August 7, 193U« w i t h s a i d l e t t e r were c e r t a i n other 

l e t t e r s which show the requirement t h a t the d i s t r i c t bear one-half of the 

expense of truck h i r e upon the work now being done at Eagle Mountain Dam 

through the use of labor provided by r e l i e f agencies without cost t o the 

d i s t r i c t . Major Fawley stated t h a t t h i s truck h i r e would probably accrue 

at the rate of *^0.00 to *i|0.00 per week, and t h a t i t would be necessary 

t h a t the payment be made wee>ly i n s t e a d of monthly. Uis w r i t t e n communi­

c a t i o n suggested that i f the employment of the trucks was authorized t h a t 

he would make the weekly payment cf p a y r o l l s and present monthly to the 

d i r e c t o r s f o r reimbursement the accrued account, together w i t h p a y r o l l s 

attached. Upon c o n s i d e r a t i o n of t h i s matter, d i r e c t o r Hogsett made a mo­

t i o n that the d i s t r i c t do authorize the h i r i n g of sa i d t r u c k s , and t h a t 



payment of the p a y r o l l s weekly by Major Fawley do l i k e w i s e be a u t h o r i z e d , 

and t h a t the d i s t r i c t h e r e a f t e r monthly do reimburse Major Fawley f o r the 

payments made by him, subject only to the account being accompanied by the 

weekly p a y r o l l s a c t u a l l y covered by Major Fawley f o r the preceding month. 

Thus motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Hickman. Upon a vote being taken the 

motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

6. 

There was presented t o the d i r e c t o r s f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n the d e s i r e of 

the c i t y of Bridgeport i n Wise County, Texas, to have a contract by t h i s 

d i s t r i c t whereby t h a t c i t y might be fur n i s h e d water f o r m u n i c i p a l uses by 

means of the rel e a s e of water from Lake Bridgeport. This request was or­

i g i n a l l y sent f o r t h i n a l e t t e r dated January 25, 19^h, w r i t t e n to the 

d i s t r i c t by Harry Hardy, as Mayor of Bridgeport, and reference here i s 

made to said l e t t e r as par t hereof. This l e t t e r s tates that the c i t y would 

d e s i r e water not to exceed ^00 acre f e e t per year, w i t h a maximum d a i l y r e ­

quirement of 2^0,000 g a l l o n s . The l e t t e r d e s i r e d to know i f the water would 

>̂e f u r n i s h e d , and, i f so, upon what c o n d i t i o n s . There was f u l l c o nsider­

a t i o n of t h i s matter whereupon D i r e c t o r Hogsett made a motion t h a t the 

d i s t r i c t do tender t o the c i t y of Bridgeport a contract f o r the f u r n i s h ­

i n g of water w i t h i n the l i m i t s above s t a t e d , subject to approval of the 

d i s t r i c t ' s attorneys and engineers as to the form of the c o n t r a c t , and the 

i n s e r t i o n t h e r e i n of a l l such p r o v i s i o n s as would f u l l y p r o t e c t the d i s t r i c t . 

Further t h a t , the s t i p u l a t i o n as t o the p r i c e to be paid f o r the water should 

be based on a p r e l i m i n a r y estimate of the cost t o f u r n i s h the same, w i t h the 

f u r t h e r p r o v i s i o n that the p r i c e to be charged be f i n a l l y f i x e d a t such a 

52 



sum as from a c t u a l experience might Drove to be the a c t u a l cost of the 

water, be t h i s sum e i t h e r higher or lower than the o r i g i n a l t e n t a t i v e 

estimate. This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Fickman. Upon a vote 

being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

7. 

There was presented to the d i r e c t o r s report of Messrs. P i t n e r and 

Adams, as Independent Auditors f o r the d i s t r i c t , dated J u l y 2^, 193U» 

covering the month of June, 19^U, and the year to date. Each of the d i r ­

e c t o r s had at a p r i o r time received a copy of said r e p o r t and was f a m i l ­

i a r w i t h the contents t h e r e o f . I t was the sense of the d i r e c t o r s t h a t 

the report required no a c t i o n at t h i s time and tha t the same should be 

received and f i l e d * I t was so ordered. 

B. 

There was presented to the d i r e c t o r s the o r i g i n a l voucher check 

number 37-U3» payable to Fobert I s a r e l , f o r the sum *7.50, which had been 

mutilated and not paid f o r that reason. There was a l s o presented check 

TTo. 3760, payable to Fobert I s a r e l , which had been issued and d e l i v e r e d 

to the payee i n l i e u of the p r i o r check, under i n d i v i d u a l a u t h o r i z a t i o n 

of the d i r e c t o r s . fTpcm examination of these matters i t was the sense 

of the d i r e c t o r s that the c a n c e l l a t i o n of check number 37h3 a n <! "the i s s u ­

ance of check number 3760 should be r a t i f i e d and approved as the a c t and 

deed of the d i s t r i c t . I t was so ordered. 

9. 

D i r e c t o r Fickman, i n h i s c a p a c i t y as a member of the Committee on 

Engineering, presented the request of Fawley and Freese, as Engineers f o r 

the d i s t r i c t (under t h e i r contract w i t h the d i s t r i c t of date November 2, 

53 



1927, as approved by the board of d i r e c t o r s of the d i s t r i c t on that date, 

and as recorded i n Minute Book Number F i v e of the d i s t r i c t , page l l | 8 ) , 

dated August U, 193li» showing a balance due the engineers of $2,571.71. 

D i r e c t o r Fickman stated t h a t a l l items on which the request was based 

were items which had accrued under the p r o v i s i o n s of Section 2 , page A-2 

of Schedule A, which forms p a r t of the contract between t h i s d i s t r i c t 

and Reconstruction Finance Corporation, and t h a t payment of the a c c r u a l 

was subject to the p r o v i s i o n s of s u b d i v i s i o n ( f ) of said S e c t i o n , which 

a l l o c a t e s the sum $lfi,2J4I4.,85 to the payment of "Engineering, L e r a l , and 

v i s c e l l a n e o u s " expense. The items on which s a i d demand was based were as 

f o l l o w s : 

"Payment t o c o n t r a c t o r s f o r work done 

subsequent to August 1, 1932 191,908.16 § 2 % 11,838.16 
Rock I s l a n d Railway Right of Way land ]28,538.00 % hM 5,781;.21 
Carter & Meacham Const. Easements 8,251.65 9 371.32 
Plans and S p e c i f i c a t i o n s f o r un­
completed work on dams 1+1,000.00 ® Z^f- 1,025,00 

*9 , 0 iP . 69 
Amount Paid f o r Engineering out of RFC Funds 5,750.00 

*3,268.69" 

The Pirectors made examination of the data to support t h i s reauest of the 

Engineers, and thereupon D i r e c t o r Hickman moved the adoption of a r e s o l u ­

t i o n , i n words, f i g u r e s and symbols, as f o l l o w s , v i z : 

" l . Whereas, Hawley and Freese, as the l a w f u l and e s t a b l i s h e d 
Engineers f o r t h i s d i s t r i c t , under the terms of t h e i r con­
t r a c t of employment, s t i p u l a t e d f o r compensation as f o l ­
lows : 

' (3) For engineering s e r v i c e s to be rendered as 
above, the sum of f o u r and one h a l f per cent of the cost 
to the d i s t r i c t of sai d works, payable as f o l l o w s : 
(a) One per cent (1%) of the estimated cost upon com­
p l e t i o n and d e l i v e r y of plans and s p e c i f i c a t i o n f o r the 
works, l e s s any payments which may be made during the 
progress of surveys and the d r a f t i n g of plans and s p e c i -

54 



f i c a t i o n s ; ( i t being mutually understood t h a t such p a r t i a l 
payments w i l l be made during the preparatory stages, upon 
estimates presented by second p a r t i e s , approved by the 
Board of D i r e c t o r s of f i r s t p a r t y ) ; 
(b) and one-half per cent ( l ^ ) of the estimated cost 
of the works, upon award of cont r a c t or not to exceed 60 
days a f t e r approval of plans by the Texas State Board of 
Water Engineers and 
(c) Two per cent (2fc) based upon "monthly estimates" and 
" f i n a l estimate" to c o n t r a c t o r s , during the c o n s t r u c t i o n 
period and upon f i n a l i n s p e c t i o n of work; and upon land 
purchases as such purchases are made.' 

"2, Whereas, under the terms of the contract between t h i s d i s t r i c t 
and Reconstruction Finance Corporation, and Schedule A th e r e ­
to attached, the sum 11^50,012.85 was to be app l i e d only to 
payment f o r l a b o r , m a t e r i a l , engineering, l e g a l and m i s c e l l a n ­
eous expense, which accrued on or a f t e r August 1, 1932; and 

"3 . Whereas, i t appears t h a t the present request f o r payment made 
by the engineers grows out of the f a c t that on August 19, 1933 
the d i s t r i c t paid i n t o a s p e c i a l d e p osit f o r the b e n e f i t of 
Chicago, Rock I s l a n d and Gulf Railway Company the sum 
*257,076 to pr o t e c t a judgment i n condemnation of r i g h t of 
way land f o r the sum $128,538,00; and 

"k. Whereas, of sa i d sum $128,538.00 has been i r r e v o c a b l y p a i d , i n s o ­
f a r as t h i s d i s t r i c t i s concerned, and now i s subject to being 
taken i n t o the possession of sa i d Railway Company whenever i t 
so e l e c t s ; and 

"5 . Whereas, s a i d payment, as of t h i s day, c o n s t i t u t e s a mature ac­
c r u a l i n favo r of the engineers against t h i s d i s t r i c t , under 
the p r o v i s i o n s of s u b d i v i s i o n (c) of paragraph (3) of the con­
t r a c t between t h i s d i s t r i c t and the engineers; and 

"6. Whereas, the amount of money not otherwise a l l o c a t e d and now on 
deposit i n the s p e c i a l fund of the d i s t r i c t , under s u b d i v i s i o n 
( f ) of paragraph 2 of Schedule A (which forms p a r t of the con­
t r a c t between t h i s d i s t r i c t and Reconstruction Finance Corpor­
a t i o n ) , exceeds the sum of money now requested by the engineers: 

"7. NOW TFEREFORE, be i t r e s o l v e d , as the act and deed of t h i s d i s ­
t r i c t , t hat the request of the engineers f o r payment of the 
sum $2,550.00 on account do be approved f o r payment out of the 
d i s t r i c t ' s s p e c i a l fund hereinbefore designated; subject only, 
to a u t h o r i z a t i o n f o r such payment by Reconstruction Finance 
Corporation. Further t h a t , when such a u t h o r i z a t i o n has been 

I 

t l 



received the d i s t r i c t ' s voucher check t h e r e f o r drawn against 
s a i d s p e c i a l fund do be authorized f o r execution and d e l i v -

, ery to said engineers as a payment upon s a i d account: So be 
i t ordered." 

D i r e c t o r Fogsett seconded the motion to adopt said r e s o l u t i o n as the a c t and 

deed of the d i s t r i c t . Upon a vote being taken D i r e c t o r s Fickman, Hogsett, 

and Bewley voted f o r the motion, and no d i r e c t o r voted against the same, 
(Note: Engineers' E s t . #58, ) 

whereupon said motion was declared to be adopted.(and R.F.C. approval of pay- ) 
(ment attached to these minutes.) 

10. 

Attached t o these minutes as " E x h i b i t C" ( i n f o l i o ) i s the estimate of 

the Tax C o l l e c t o r of Tarrant County, Texas, showing t h a t he a n t i c i p a t e s t h a t 

the property v a l u a t i o n subject t o the D i s t r i c t tax f o r the year lS^U w i l l be 

1133,000,0,00.00j a l s o , c e r t a i n data showing the present f i n a n c i a l c o n d i t i o n 

of the d i s t r i c t and the money requirements of the d i s t r i c t f o r the balance 

of the year l Q 3 l | . and the period up to October 1, 1935* There was f u l l con­

s i d e r a t i o n of t h i s matter, whereupon D i r e c t o r Fickman d i d present a r e s o l u ­

t i o n i n words, f i g u r e s and symbols, as f o l l o w s , v i z : 

"BE IT RESOLVED, as the act and deed of Tarrant County Water 
C o n t r o l and Improvement D i s t r i c t Number One, t h a t there do be 
l e v i e d , assessed and c o l l e c t e d f o r the use and b e n e f i t of 
said D i s t r i c t , taxes f o r the year 193̂4-» which s h a l l be at the 
rates h e r e i n a f t e r f i x e d , to be a p p l i e d to each One Hundred 
D o l l a r s (#100.00) of the value of the property subject t o the 
t a x i n g power of t h i s D i s t r i c t f o r s a i d year, as the same may 
be assessed, e n r o l l e d and equalized f o r said year. The r a t e s 
f o r stated purposes, expressed i n cents (/) per One Hundred 
D o l l a r s (*100.00) of sa i d values, s h a l l be as f o l l o w s , v i z : 

(a) For I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund purposes $ .31 
(b) For Maintenance Fund purposes .02 

TOTAL LEVY FOR THE YEAR I93J4 * .33 
Jf 

Further i t i s ordered t h a t the Secretary of t h i s D i s t r i c t do 
make proper c e r t i f i c a t i o n of t h i s levy to the Tax Assessor and 
t o the Tax C o l l e c t o r f o r t h i s D i s t r i c t , i n the manner provided 
f o r by S e c t i o n 33 of Chapter 25 of the Acts of the 39th L e g i s ­
l a t u r e of Texas, Regular Session. I t f u r t h e r i s provided t h a t 

56 



a d u p l i c a t e of s a i d c e r t i f i c a t e of Levy, bearing c e r t i f i c a t e s 
of appropriate r e c e i p t and f i l i n g i n the o f f i c e s of the Tax 
Assessor and the Tax C o l l e c t o r f o r the D i s t r i c t , do be pro­
cured and attached t o these Minutes as pa r t of " E x h i b i t C I 
IT IS SO ORDERED." 

Upon the reading of said r e s o l u t i o n , D i r e c t o r Hickman moved the adoption of 

the same as the act and deed of the D i s t r i c t . This motion was seconded by 

D i r e c t o r Fogsett. Noon a vote being taken a l l d i r e c t o r s present voted f o r 

the motion and no d i r e c t o r voted a g a i n s t the saeme. Thereupon the r e s o l u t i o n 

was declared to have been adooted as the act and deed of t h i s D i s t r i c t , 

11. 

No f u r t h e r business was presented and the meeting was adjourned. 

As A c t i n g Secretary 

APPROVED; 

As ̂ i c e - P r e s i d e n t 

5 4 



r 

NO, ISSUED TO 

3754 Sam Pavillard 

3755 W. E, Munn 
3756 E.Tfc Porter 

3757 Porter Key 
3758 W. D. Sandlin 
3759 W. U. Blocker 

3760 Fobert Isarel 

"I H I B I T A" 

8/7/3U. 

VOUCHERS NUMBERS 3754 TO 376O, INCLUSIVE 

DATED JULY 9 , AND JULY 25, 1954 

COVERING 
A M O U N T 

Witness Fees * Field Work -
Boyd-Paradise Flood Suits 3 15.0G 

Witness Fees Boyd-Paradise Suits 10.00 
Witness Fees & Car Expense 

Boyd-Paradise Flood Suits 7.00 
Witness Fees Boyd-Paradise Suits 5<>00 
Witness Fees Boyd-Paradise Suits 10.00 
Witness Fees Is Traveling Expense in 

J . T, Counts case $19«56 
Witness Fees Boyd-Paradise 

Suits 5.00 2I4..56 
Building levee across New River 

(This voucher issued in li e u of 

*37U3) 7.50 
T O T A L 1 79"I67J 

VOUCHERS NUMBERS 376I TO 5799. INCLUSIVE 
DATED AUGUST 7, 1954 

NO. ISSUED TO 

3761 E. E. Bewley 
3762 W. K. Stripling 
3763 C. A. Hickman 
376J4. Joe B. Hogsett 
3765 Sidney L. Samuels 
3766 Ireland Hampton 
3767 Burch <5b Woodruff 
3768 E. B. Cheatham 
3769 Alice McConnell 
3770 A. L. Culwell 
3771 Hawley, Freese & Nichols 

3772 E. A. Hunter 

3773 H. P. Fay 
3774 Owen T. Funk 
5775 D. T. Riggs 
5776 Buck Riggs 
5777 Joe Johnson 
3778 W. A. Adams 
3779 W. D. Sandlin 
3780 W. E. Slay 
3781 T. B. Day 
3782 The Babcook Company, Inc. 
3783 Wm. Capps Building Company 
37814. Fort Worth Bluprint Company 
3785 Browning-Ferris Machinery Co. 
3786 Clear-Copy Carbon Co. 
5787 The Fort Worth National Bank 
3788 Home Telephone & Electric Co. 
3789 Nash Hardware Co. 
3790 James Rowland, Acting Postmaster 
3791 Stafford-Lowdon Company 
5792 Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. 
3793 Southwest Telephone Co. 
37911 Texas Electric Service Co. 
3795 Texas Power & Light Co. 
3796 Axtell Co. 
5797 Ireland Hampton 

5798 e l l Machinery & Supply Co., Inc. 
5799 John Bourland, Tax Collector 

COVERING A M O U N T 

$ 50.00 
150.00 

.§ 50,00 
55.52 

Director's Fees 
Director's Fees 
Director's Fees 
Director's Fees 
Legal Services 
Legal Services 
Legal Services 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary (flOO); Allowance exp.d7.5O) 
Eng. & Supervising EM Dam 
Eng. 3t Supervising BP Dam 
Salary-g- month of July 
Car Expense 
Foreman CWA Labgr EM Dam 
Foreman CWA Labor EM Dam 
Watering Grass EM Dam 
Watering Grass EM Dam 
Watering Grass EM Dam 
Watering Grass EM Dam 
Watering Grass EM Dam 
Labor & Team EM Dam 
Labor & Team EM Dam 
Office Supplies 
Office Room Rent for August, 1934 
Blueprints for Flood Suits 
4 Ft. Doan Back F i l l i n g Board 
Carbon Paper 
Rental on Safety Deposit Box #1324 
Telephone Service EM Dam 
Miscellaneous Supplies EM Dam 
100-5 cent postage stamps 
Office Supplies 
Telephone Service for Office 
Telephone Service BP Dam 
Electric Current EM Dam 
Electric Current BP Dam 
Miscellaneous Supplies EM Dam 
Reimbursement - Austin trip re: 

Levee project 
Miscellaneous Supplies EM Dam 
Payment due August 15, I95I4. 
T O T A L 

10.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 

355-53 
500.00 

50.Q0 
200.00 
96.ee 

107.50 

200.00 

§§•32 
57.00 
I4.O.5O 
81.90 
40.80 

69«30 
68.1Q. 
31.20 
47.75 
\*55~ 
i.77 

1+0.00 
11.36 
13.50 
2.50 

17.60 
7.50 
4.55 
3.00 
6.05 

16.65 
5.90 

154.62 
9.48 

.20 

58.24 
1.59 

250.QQ 

2,6614.. 36 

http://exp.d7.5O
http://96.ee


DISTRIBUTION OF VOUCHERS # 7 6 l TO #3799. INCLUSIVE 

Directors $1+0,00 
Legal 932.93 
Office 366.97 
Depository Expense 17.60 
Tax" Collection 250.00 
"Bridgeport Dam 27O.88 
Eagle Mountain Dam: 

Engineering Supervision $50000 
Custodian Salary 50,00 
Car Expense 35«32 
Telephone Service 7.5O 
Superintendence C. ¥. A. labor 97«50 
Electric Current for grass watering I5I+062 
Labor watering grass 29I.3O 
Miscellaneous labor & team hire 80.30 
1-1+ f t . Doan Back f i l l i n g Board complete 13»50 
Miscellaneous supplies 5.9I+ 785.98 

T O T A L 12,66/4.36 

CONDITION OF FUNDS 

CONSTRUCTION MAINTENANCE INTEREST & SINKING 
FUND FUND FUND 

BOOK Balance July 9, 193!; 
Receipts: 

Taxes, Penalty, etc. 
Interest Bank D/B 
Land Rentals 
Miscellaneous 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Vo. 0751+ to #3759, inclusive $71.56 
vo. #761 to #3799. ' 21+11+.36 

P,ook Balance August 7» 193k 

1,632.55 $ 16,01+9.1+3 t 

.68 

'1,633.23 * 21,971.10 T 

5,909.09 
7.58 
5.00 

2,1+85.92 

$ 1,633.23 $ 19,li85.18 

202,012.91+ 

59,090.91 
262.55 

261; 366 .2+0 

250.00 

261,116.1+0 

R. F. C. S P E C I A L F U N D 

Book Balance August 7, I93I+ $61+,079.1+3 

ROCK ISLAND CONDEMNATION DEPOSIT 

Book Balance August 7, I93I+ $257,076.00 



8/7/31*. 
"F J F I B I T B" 

E X H I B I T I « , t | 

( To Be attached to Bond of C0HTIS7JTAL NATIcHAL BAlK OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS , to eeeure do-

FOOit« Of tld&Alf COUHTY IATER COMROL AH? BIPH07LM::HT DISTRICT SOMBER CgK, *• "SxhiMt 28") 

• • • • • « * • • • • • • • • • 

ttio follow lag It a doiortptlTO l i t t of ooonrltiet delivered ey the OQKTIKBTAL H A T I OH At 
M I OF PORT #02JH at pledge i n Uam of other bond, to eeeure dejoeite of TARBAIT CODBTT 
W A T S * QGK2BQ1 ASS IMPiiOTKJKST DISTRICT BvMKR C S K , on thie the 21ft day of J*ly, 1984, A.D.I 

C I T T OF FORT «FOHTH, TEXAS, WATER fORXS ILXTMSIQS AMD 
MPBOlsaaBP BQHDS, Bjf, tot A p r i l 1, 1951, with October 
l o t , 1934, and 3.C.A*s 

Hoe.424, 427, 628, 429 & 430 O $19000.00 eaeh.. .*•••$ 5,000.00 

C I T Y O F ommfiLm, T E X A S , 6j£, REFUSDISG BGSDS, striae 
9 Of If 12, with Oct. 1, 1914, and 3.C.A.I duo 4/l/34» 

Hot.59 to 78, i n o l . and Hoe.79 to 83, i n o l . 
At $1,000*00 *aoh •«•••••••••••»•«..•••*••••«•••«•••«•••«•«».*•*•• 10,000.00 

HOWARD 8 OJlft, TEXAS, SPECIAL ROAD BCKDS, 6& dttO 
4/19/52, v i t a April 10, 1936, and 3.C.A.I 

Hoe*44 te §0, i n o l . at fl,000»O0 eaeh.*...•«.»*...«.*......«•••*.. 16,000*00 

V, S . Z% TfiKA Wt S O P C OF 1944-44, with December 
15, 1934, and S.C.A.i 

H00.6457H, 214S1A, 28, 30, 43>, SB at #1* ea... #4,000.00 
N00.12434F, 1 £63711 1* #6M oath 10,000.00 
Hoc.156701 & 18671A 6 #101 Beeh 20.000.00 34.000.00 

TOTAL » # # • « » • • • • • » • • • • • • • • • • » • » » * • • • _ 

( S I X T Y S I X THOCSAKD DOLLARS) 

The foregoing eeeurltiet, aggeogatiag $44,000.00, are pledged under the Bond of 
eonnBftYaL HMUOMAl BAB*. OF POST woaTH, as Bietriet Dopotitory of fando of far-
rant County water Control and Improvement Dist r i c t inutoor one} Bond dated Jam 
17, 1939. 

WITHE3S OUR RAIDS OS THIS T H E 2181 DAT OF JOLT, 1934. 

OOHTIIiLHTAL HATICBAL BASK OF FuRT WORTH 

A T T E S T * 

lilLuUMm^ 
P r e s i d e n t 

^g^t^-^-r^r^^ 

C a • h i e r 

ABOVE DBBCRIJ5D BOBBS RECRITED BY 
TABRAHT CwUBTY lAfBii COBTBOl AID 
xmsLcmmm D I S T R I C T W I S E R OR.: . 

Cuttodian of PledfM Z 



J O H N B . H A W L E Y 

S. W . F R E E S E 

M . C . N I C H O L S 

H . A . H U N T E R 

<3" 
c o 
cr> 

D— 
I 

CD 

SEE ITEM NUMBER 9 , MINUTES OP 
8/7/31; 

H A W L E Y . F R E E S E A N D N I C H O L S 
C O N S U L T I N G E N G I N E E R S 

4 0 7 - 4 1 0 C A P P S B U I L D I N G 

FORT W O R T H . T E X A S 

August 4 , 1934 

W A T E R S U P P L Y 

W A T E R P U R I F I C A T I O N 

S E W E R A G E 

S E W A G E T R E A T M E N T 

F L O O D C O N T R O L 

A P P R A I S A L S 

Honorable the Board of Directors, 
Tarrant County Water Control and 
Improvement District Number One, 
Fort Worth, Texas. 

Gentlemen: 

Attached hereto please find estimate number 38 for 
$2,571.71 i n favor of ourselves. 

This estimate is payable out of funds received from 
the Reconstruction Finance Corporation by reason of the fact 
that there is included in the statement of total engineering 
to date, engineering on the following: 

u Payment to Contractors for work done 
subsequent to August 1, 1932 

Rook Island Ry. Removal 

Carter & Meacham Const. 
Easements 

Plans and Specifications for 
uncompleted work on dams 

Amount Paid for Engineering 
out of RFC Funds 

$ 91,908.16 @ 2% $1,838.16 

128,538.00 @ hfefc 5,784.21 

8,251.65 

41,000.00 

k¥ 371.32 • 

2%fo 1,025.00 

9,018.69 

5,750.00 

$3,268.69 
U J 

Please authorize payment of $2,550,00 on account to us. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HAWLEY and FREESE 

BY 



r _ _ 

J O H N B . H A W L E Y 

S. W . F R E E S E 

M . C . N I C H O L S 

H . A . H U N T E R 

co 
cn 

/ 

CD 

H A W L E Y , F R E E S E A N D N I C H O L S 
C O N S U L T I N G E N G I N E E R S 

4 0 7 - 4 1 O C A P P S B U I L D I N G 

FORT W O R T H . T E X A S 

August 4 , 193k 

W A T E R S U P P L Y 

W A T E R P U R I F I C A T I O N 

S E W E R A G E 

S E W A G E T R E A T M E N T 

F L O O D C O N T R O L 

A P P R A I S A L S 

TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

In Account With 

HAWLEY and FREESE 

Estimated Cost 
Eagle Mountain Dam-Contractor's Final Est. 

Clear Duke Land 
Cost to Complete 

Bridgeport Dam -Contractor's Final Est. 
Clear Laird Land 
Cost to Complete 

Lands - Eagle Mountain Fee 
Eagle Mountain Easement 
Carter-Meacham Easement 
Bridgeport Fee 
Bridgeport Easement 
Buckner Easement 

Levees 
Rock Island Railway 
Claims-£wise County Roads 

Jack County Roads 
Texas Pipe Line Co 
Southwest Telephone Co 
R. R. Harris 
Texas Power & Light Co 

/ Wise County Bridge 
^Southwestern Bell Telephone 

Completed Work 
Eagle Mountain Dam-Contractor's Final Est 

Clear Duke Land 
Bridgeport Dam -Contractor's Final Est. 

Clear Laird Land 
Rock Island Railway 
Lands-As above 
Claims-As above, except Jack Co. Roads 

$2,654,276 
177 

10,000 
1,540,1425 

5,814 
31,000 

726,622 
3,864 
8,251 

580,588 
2,684 

381 
250,000 
128,538 
45,ooo 

5,000 
25,000 

210 
500 

3,500 
150 

2^913. 

.85 

.60 

.00*-

.64-

.56 . 

. 0 0 -
• 74 

70, 
.65 
.00-
.18 
50 • 

. 0 0 -

. 0 0 -

.00 

.00 * 

.00 • 

.00 ' 

.00 1 

.00 1 

.00 • 

.00 • 

6 ,025,896.42 '® 2^% $150,647.41 

2,65lj,,276.85 -
177.60 • 

1,540,423.64. 
5,814,56 ' 

128,538.00 

1,322,392.77 
78,275.00 ^ 

5,729,896.42 @ 2% 

Total Engineering to Date 
Amount Paid to Date (See Minutes of Apr.16,1934 

for $23.62 ) 

Balance 

) 262,650.00' 
23-62 

114,597.92 

265,245.33 

262,675.62 

$ 2,571.71 



RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION 

W A S H I N G T O N 

August 17, 193*4 

Mr. Ireland Hampton 
Attorney 
Tarrant County Water Control District No.l 
Capps Building 
Fort Worth, Texas 

Dear Mr. Hampton: Docket 3 - Tarrant County Water 
Control Dist.No.l,Tex. 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of August 
11, 1934, enclosing copies of Minutes of the Board of 
Directors of August 7, 1934» and approving the request of 
the engineers for an allowance of $2,550 to be paid on 
account under Subdivision n f n of Section 2 Sechedule A, 
of the Purchase Agreement. 

The payment of this amount to the engineers is approved. 

Very truly yours, 

MORTON MACARTNEY 
Acting Chief Engineer 



(In F o l i o ) 
"E J- H I B I"T C" 

8/7/34. 

DATA ON 1933 TAX COLLECTIONS 

1933 Assessed Values amounted to 
1933 T a x R**6 o n $100.00 valuation 
1933 Tax Levy 
Collections Received October 1, 1933 to June 30, 193]+ 
Collector Estimates there w i l l be another remittance of approximately 

$11,000.00 during the month of August, I95I+. 

$133,235,530.00 
•33 cents 

439,677.25 
338,451.94=76.97^ 

INTEREST & SINKING FUND DATA FOR I95I+ TAX LEVY 

Sept. 15(Series "A " 
. (Series "B" 

M o M (series V 
Maturi- >_ . „ 

tie s (Series "D" 
Only (Series "D2' 

1935: 

(Series ,fAM 

( 
(Series "B" 
(Series "c" 
(Series "D" 
(S e r i e s "D2" 

INTEREST 
March 15 

1959 Bonds 
U184 Bonds 
1500 Bonds 
IO37 Bonds 

I4.63 Bonds -

T O T A L 

1959-1937 Bonds 
•1*8,975.00 
33,390.00 
33,750.00 
25,925.00 
ii ,575.oo 

114.84-11)67 
1500-1I+84 
1037-1037 
I+63- h.63 

PRINCIPAL INTEREST 
March 15 Sept. 15 

048,975.00 
33,390.00 
33,750.00 
25,925.00 

11,575.00 

1153,615.00 

$22,000.00 $ 48,JJ25.00 
17,000.00 33,007.50 
16,000.00 33,390.00 

25,925.00 

- 11,575.00 

S U M M A R Y 

M A T U R I T Y D A T E 

September 15, I95I+ 
March 15, 1935 
September 15, 1935 
Maturity Requirements 9/15/34 to 9/15/35, i n o l . $459,'552."50 5^006^00 $572 [552^56 

INTEREST 

1153,615.00 
153,615.00 
152,322.50 

PRINCIPAL 

155,000.00 
58,000.00 

PRINCIPAL 
Sept. 15 

512,000.00 
46,000.00 

T O T A L S $153,615.00 % 55,OOO.QO $152,322.50 §58,000.00 

TOTAL 

$153,615.00 
208,615.00 
210,522.50 

ASSESSING and COLLECTING requirements (Estimated) 7,500.00 

Total requirements September 15, 1954 to September 15, 1955, inclusive ... $580,052.50 

LESS: 
Cash i n Interest & Sinking Fund August 7, I93I+ 
Collections in hands of Collector 

926l9116.1+0 
9,100.00 270,216.1+0 

Amount to be raised through taxation for maturities to September 15, 1935 $509,856.10 

Tax Assessor's Estimate of 1954 Assessed Valuation 
(Being amount of 1953 Assessed Values) 

Less 20^ Estimated Delinquency 
$133,000,000.00 

26,600,000.00 
$106,1+00,000.00 

$106,1+00,000.00 Values @ .30 Cents on $100.00 value w i l l produce 

Estimated Cash Balance September 50, 1955 (1955 Collections payable 
October 1, 1955) 

$519,200.00 

$ 9,565.90 

Fort Worth, Texas, 
August 7, I95I+. 



MAINTENANCE FUND DATA FOR I93I4. TAX LEVY 

Tax Assessor's "-Estimate of 1934 Assessed Valuation (Being amount of 
1933 Assessed Values) $133,000,000.00 

Less 20# Estimated Delinquency 26,600,000.00 $106,400,000.00 

$106,i(.00,000.00 Values • .03 Cents on $100.00 value, w i l l produce $31,920.00 

Cash in Maintenance Fund August 7, 1934 $ 19,485.18 
Collections in hands of Collector §00.00 

$ 20,385.18 

Less: 
Estimated Disbursements for months of August 

and September I93I4. - 2 months @ $3,000.00 6,000,00 

Estimated Cash Balance September 30, 1934 
(Prior to Collection of 1934 Taxes) $ 14,385.18 

Note: At a meeting held by the Board of Directors of this D i s t r i c t , on October 2h, 1933, 
there was an order passed whereby the "Maintenance Fund" advanced $11,622.49 to 
the "Construction Fund," as an emergency loan - This sum has not been restored 
to the "Maintenance Fund." 

Fort Worth, Texas, 
August 7, 1934. 



MlJKirc WHITJL.3i\MS 
T A X ASSESSOR 

•etf-
oo 
e n 

CD 
CO 

D. O. B R O W N 
C H I E F C L E R K 

T A R R A K T C O U N T Y 
F O R T W O R T H , T E X A S 

July 30, 1934 

Tarrant Oo. Water Control & Imp. Dist. # 1, 

io Ed Cheatham, 

Oapps Bldg., 

City. 

Gentlemen: 

This i s to advise that the approximate valuation 

0 f property located in the Water District for the 

year 1934 i s One-hundred and thirty-three million, 

(#133,000,000.00) Dollars. 

VejyL truly youra, „ vejv truly youra, 

Q&UUU} 
Tarrant Co. Tax Assessor 

RW:FH 

. j 



STATE OP TEXAS ) TO RUBE WILLIAMS, TAX ASSESSOR, ) TARRANT COUNTY, 
•••*„,• AMD (OF 

TARRANT. CQUNTY. ) TO JOHN BOURLAND, TAX COLLECTOR ) TEXAS. 

IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS TAX ASSESSOR AND TAX COLLECTOR OF THIS DISTRICT, BT 

CONTRACT MADE UNDER TBI PROVISIONS OF SECTION 35, OF CHAPTER 25 OF THE 

ACTS OF THE 39TH LEGISLATURE OF TEXAS, REGULAR SESSION 

IB HEREBY CERTIFY to you for observance and to control your assessment, 

and collection, of taxes upon the property subject to the taxing power of this Dis­

t r i c t for the year 193lu tlmt the levy of said taxes for the year 1934, shall bo at 

the rats and sum of Thirty-Three (33*0 cents on oaoh One Hundred (#100,00) Dollars 

of the value of the property subject to the District'a taxing power for the year 

1934, »* the same say be assessed and equalised for State and County purposes. 

You are hereby directed to observe this rate of levy and to so spread 

the levy for this D i s t r i c t upon the tax r o l l s for the year 1934: Herein F a i l No*. 

GIVEN ON THIS the ?th day of August, A, D. 193&, 

TARRANT COUNTY fc'ATER CONTROL AND 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE, 

ATTEST1 
BY 

As Vloe-Pre sident. 

As Seeretary 7 
seal 

STATE OF TEXAS 

TARRANT COUNTY ) EACH OF US do hereby ce r t i f y that a true copy of the above and 

foregoing certificate of the Tax Levy by Tarrant County Water Control and Improve­
ment D i s t r i c t Number One, for the year 1934, has been received by eaeh of us from 
the hands of Ed B. Cheatham on this the 3(^. day of August, A. D. 1934. 

WE DO EACH further certify that a true eopy of said certificate of 
Levy has been f i l e d in our respective of flees in the manner provided by law. 

, rfjaMsr, ̂faf^sjk****, • ^ W ^ f r ^ 

Tax Assessor Ya and for Tarrant County, Texas, 
And by Contract, for Tarrant County Water Control 
and Improvement D i s t r i c t Number One. 

wMnm £m4&m 
And by contract, for Tarrant County Water Control 
and Improvement Di s t r i c t Number One. 



I 

Fort Worth, Texas, 

October 1, 1 9 3 k 

Tarrant County Water Control and 
Improvement District Number One, 
i;06 Capps Building, 
Fort Worth, Texas. 

Gentlemen: 

The total taxable value in the Tarrant 
County Water Control and Improvement District Num­
ber One, for the year 1934. is .$ />J~~c £>- f^O ~r 
as shown by our records. ' 

At the tax rate of Thirty-Three (33^) 
Cents per One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars value, 
this w i l l produce $ "/(Q~J ~*6 

Yours very truly, 

TARRANT COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR 


